
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
TOWN HALL 

 
EPSOM 

 
Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 

 
16 October 2023 

 
SIR OR MADAM 

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall, Epsom on TUESDAY, 24TH 

OCTOBER, 2023 at 7.30 pm.  The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the 

Agenda overleaf. A link to the meeting is provided above. 

 

 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 
 

 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the nearest 
available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you follow 
their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move to 
the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the 
Council’s website. A limited number of seats will also be available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. 
For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the 
Council’s website. The website also pr
[...]
m-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday 24 October 2023 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 
https://www.youtube.com/@epsomandewellBC/playlists 

 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 

732000 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 

 
2. UNPAUSING THE LOCAL PLAN  (Pages 5 - 30) 
 
 Public consultation on the Draft Local Plan (2022-2040) was undertaken between 1 

February 2023 and 19 March 2023. Following the closure of the public consultation an 
extraordinary Council meeting was held on the 22 March 2023 where the decision was 
made to pause the Local Plan and to allow specified tasks to be undertaken. 
 
The Licencing and Planning Policy Committee on the 24 September 2023 agreed to 
recommend to Full Council that work on the Local Plan is un-paused.  
 
This report recommends that Council un-pause the Local Plan, to enable all necessary 
work to be progressed, so that the Local Plan can be submitted for examination within 
the transitional arrangements set by the government. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Council  
24 October 2023  

 

UNPAUSING THE LOCAL PLAN 

 

Head of Service: Justin Turvey, Interim Head of Place 
Development 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Council Motion 22 March 2023 

 

Appendix 2 – Local Development Scheme  

(November 2022) 

 

Summary 

Public consultation on the Draft Local Plan (2022-2040) was undertaken between 1  
February 2023 and 19 March 2023. Following the closure of the public consultation an  
extraordinary Council meeting was held on the 22 March 2023 where the decision was  
made to pause the Local Plan and to allow specified tasks to be undertaken. 
 
The Licencing and Planning Policy Committee on the 24 September 2023 agreed to 
recommend to Full Council that work on the Local Plan is un-paused.  
 
This report recommends that Council un-pause the Local Plan, to enable all necessary 
work to be progressed, so that the Local Plan can be submitted for examination within 
the transitional arrangements set by the government. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Council is asked to: 

(1) Un-pause the Local Plan with immediate effect.   

(2) Note the work that has been undertaken since and in line with the decision 
by full Council on the 22 March 2023 to pause the Local Plan. 

 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Council  
24 October 2023  

 
1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Council is required by legislation to review its Local Plan every five 
years. The Council’s current development plan consists of three Epsom 
and Ewell Borough Council documents all of which were adopted more 
than five years ago. The Epsom and Ewell Core Strategy (2007) and Plan 
E (2011) both predate the introduction of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance. In the absence of 
an up-to-date Local Plan, there is risk to the Council, including the 
continued absence of a 5-year housing land supply and the additional 
measures introduced through the Housing Delivery Test. The NPPF’s 
presumption in favour of sustainable development is currently engaged. 

1.2 A substantive delay to the Local Plan timetable risks missing the 
transitional arrangements that are likely to feature as part of a revised 
NPPF that is anticipated due to be published in Autumn of this year 
(originally expected in Spring 2023).  

1.3 The government have recently re-iterated their intention that any Local 
Plans that are being prepared under the ‘current system’ will need to be 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for Examination by 30 June 2025 
and must be adopted by 31 December 2026. However, these dates are 
contingent upon Royal Assent of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, 
as well as Parliamentary approval of the relevant regulations. It is 
therefore recommended that work continues developing the Local Plan 
and its supporting evidence. 

2 Background 

2.1 The current Epsom and Ewell Development Plan consists of three locally 
produced documents detailed below:  

 Core Strategy (adopted 2007)   

 Plan E Area Action Plan (adopted 2011)   

 Development Management Policies (adopted 2015)   

 

2.2 It is important to note that two of the above development plan documents 
adopted by the borough pre-date the introduction of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance, which have been 
updated several times since their introduction. Local Plans must be 
prepared to be in general conformity with the National Planning Policy.  

2.3 The Government introduced a legal requirement for all local planning 
authorities to review their local plans at least every five years in January 
2018. The Council’s existing Development Plan documents are therefore 
considered to be out of date which has implications for the determination 
of planning applications in the borough. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Council  
24 October 2023  

 
Consultation on the Draft Local Plan 

2.4 Following agreement by this committee on the 30 January 2023, 
consultation on the Draft Epsom and Ewell Local Plan (2022-2040) was 
undertaken between the 1 February and 19 March 2023.   

2.5 The Draft Local Plan (Regulation 18) contained a strategy and sites to 
guide how the borough will change and develop over the plan period up 
until 2040 as well as detailed development management policies. This 
formed stage 2 of the 7-stage process to adopting a Local Plan (see 
Figure 1). 

Figure 1 – 7 Stages of Local Plan Preparation 

  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Council  
24 October 2023  

 
2.6 The draft Local Plan that was consulted on between 1 February 2023 and 

19 March 2023 set out a proposed growth strategy for the borough, to 
provide a minimum of 5,400 homes over the Local Plan Period (average 
of 300 dwellings per annum).The proposed growth strategy contained 
within the Draft Local Plan reflects the need to balance the provision of 
new homes (including affordable housing) with environmental and policy 
constraints such as land designated as Sites of Special Scientific Interest, 
Sites of Nature Conservation Importance, Local Nature Reserves and 
Green Belt. 

2.7 The consultation received responses from 1,736 individuals or 
organisations, including statutory consultees (including Surrey County 
Council, Neighbouring Authorities and Sport England), residents, land 
owners and other interested parties. All responses received during the 
consultation period have been published on our consultation platform, 
however it is important to note that any comments that were inflammatory, 
offensive or otherwise inappropriate have been redacted. 

2.8 A Consultation Statement will be published alongside the next version of 
the Proposed Submission Local Plan (Regulation 19) that will provide a 
summary of the main issues that have been raised and how they have 
been taken into account.  

The Council Motion 

2.9 At an Extraordinary meeting of the council on Wednesday 22 March 2023, 
a motion was considered under CR 14 of Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution (Appendix 1). The motion that was Carried was that the 
Council agrees that: 

i) Other than for the purpose of analysing the responses of the public 
consultation to capture residents’ views and any new information, 
the Local Plan process be paused to enable:   

a
[...]
 considered as to whether they are 
suitable for development and warrant inclusion in the next iteration of the 
Local Plan. This will be through an update to the Land Availability 
Assessment and if the plan is un-paused a review of the reasonable 
alternatives considered through the Interim Sustainability Appraisal that 
supported the Draft Local Plan. Subject to a decision being made to un-
pause the Local Plan, member briefings will be arranged to update 
members on these matters.  

 

Limitations of the Motion on Plan Making  

2.13 The Council motion is prescriptive of the work that officers can undertake 
in preparing the Local Plan and as a result until there is a formal decision 
to un-pause, we are unable to progress the Local Plan to Regulation 19 
(Proposed Submission Stage). 

2.14 It is only once the Local Plan has been formally un-paused that we will be 
able to: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



Council  
24 October 2023  

 

  produce a revised Local Plan timetable (the Local Development 
Scheme) and progress other key pieces of evidence to support a 
future version of the Local Plan. 
 

 progress work in relation to site selection having regard to the latest 
information on land availability (see para 2.12) to inform the spatial 
strategy and site allocations of the next iteration of the Local Plan. 

2.15 It is important to note that un-pausing the Local Plan does not mean that 
the proposed submission (Regulation 19) version of the Local Plan will 
remain the same the Draft Local Plan (Regulation 18) that we consulted 
on earlier this year. As noted above, additional sites have been promoted 
through the call for sites process that need to be considered, alongside 
the evidence base and information submitted during the consultation 
period. The proposed submission version of the Local Plan (Regulation 
19) will be subject to public consultation.  

 

National Legislative / Policy Changes  

2.16 The Levelling up and Regeneration Bill continues to 
[...]
 consulted upon 
predominantly clarified national policy rather than introduced new 
requirements. It is important to note that the proposed changes did not 
amend the standard methodology for calculating housing needs which is 
currently based on 2014 data. 

 

Options for progressing the Local Plan  

2.25 We consider that there are two options for progressing the Local Plan 
which are detailed below along with the advantages and potential risks for 
each. 

 

Option 1 - Un-pause the Local Plan (Recommended Option) 

Advantages  

 Officers will be able to commence all work to progress the Local Plan, 
including developing the spatial strategy to determine what the councils 
preferred strategy may look like to inform a future version of the Local 
Plan. It is important to note that any changes to the Local Plan, including 
the Spatial Strategy, must be justified and supported by the evidence 
underpinning the Local Plan. 

 Evidence base will remain up-to date and therefore is unlikely to need 
updating, reducing costs to the council.  

 Dependent upon the timing of the publication of the revised NPPF, we will 
be able to respond to the changes. The revised NPPF is due to be 
published in Autumn 2023 and a delay to this has been factored into the 
potential timetable detailed in Table 1.  

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



Council  
24 October 2023  

 

 The Local Plan could be submitted within the transitional arrangements 
(see indicative timetable above) if timely decisions are made upon local 
plan content, including the spatial strategy. This will be dependent upon 
Full Council agreeing to consult on the proposed submission Local Plan 
(Regulation 19) and submitting the Local Plan for Examination 
(Regulation 22). 

 Following adoption of the local plan we will have an up to date plan in 
place to determine planning applications reducing the risk of speculative 
development and planning by appeal. 

 The timely adoption of the Local Plan will enable the d
[...]
owards 
delivering the Council’s Vision and priorities in its Four-Year Plan.  

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is included within the current Service Delivery 
Plan. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: The Local Plan 
will play a key role in implementing our Climate Change Action Plan. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2



Council  
24 October 2023  

 
6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications:  The Local 

Plan itself has a key role in delivering sustainable development. 

6.5 Partnerships: The Council has a duty to cooperate with relevant 
stakeholders in the preparation of a Development Plan. The Council 
notified Duty to Cooperate bodies of the Draft Local Plan consultation and 
invited comments on the draft document. 
 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 26 September 2023 – 
Unpausing the Local Plan:  

https://democracy.epsom-
ewell.gov.uk/documents/s28582/Unpausing%20the%20Local%20Pla
n.pdf 

 Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 15 June 2023 – Local Plan 
Update: 

https://democracy.epsom-
ewell.gov.uk/documents/s27565/Local%20Plan%20Update.pdf 

 Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 30 January 2023 – Epsom 
and Ewell Local Plan 2022-2040: 

https://democracy.epsom-
ewell.gov.uk/documents/s26335/Epsom%20and%20Ewell%20Local
%20Plan%202022-2040.pdf 

 Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 21 November 2022 – 
Local Plan – Revised Local Development Scheme: 

https://democracy.epsom-
ewell.gov.uk/documents/s25299/Local%20Plan%20-
%20Revised%20Local%20Development%20Scheme.pdf 

 

Other documents: 

 National Planning Policy Framework (September 2023): 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-
framework--2 

Page 17

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s28582/Unpausing%20the%20Local%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s28582/Unp
[...]
............................................................................ 6 

Resources available for the production of the Local Plan ................................................................... 6 

Council Procedures .............................................................................................................................. 7 

Risk Assessment ................................................................................................................................... 7 

Monitoring and Review ....................................................................................................................... 7 

6.0  Appendix 1 - LDS timetable .......................................................................................... 10 

 

 
 
 

  

Page 22

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2



 

3 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Epsom and Ewell Borough Council is required to prepare and maintain a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) in accordance with the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011).“(2) The scheme must 
specify— 

 
a) The local development documents1 which are to be development plan 
documents2. 

 
b) The subject matter and geographical area to which each development 

plan document is to relate; 

c) Which development plan documents (if any) are to be prepared jointly with 

one or more other local planning authorities 

 
d) Any matter or area in respect of which the authority has agreed (or propose to 

agree) to the constitution of a joint committee under section 29. 

 
 

 
e) The timetable for the preparation and revision of the development plan 

documents”. 

 
 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (Section 15) 
 
1.2 The LDS is a project plan that sets out the timetable to produce new or revised 

Development Plan Documents which will form the Council’s statutory Development 
Plan3. This LDS, which supersedes all previous versions, sets out a planning work 
programme for the Council over a three-year period to 2025. It will be reviewed 
annually through the Authority Monitoring Report which can found here.  

2.0 The current adopted Development Plan 

2.1 The current adopted statutory development plan for Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council is made up of: 
o Epsom & Ewell Core Strategy 2007  

o Plan E Epsom Town Centre Area Action Plan 2011  

o Epsom & Ewell Development Management Policies Document 2015  

o Surrey Waste Plan 2008  

o Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011 
 

 
1 As defined in Regulation 5 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
E.g., Local Plan, Supplementary Planning Document, Area Action Plan 
2 Development Plan Documents are for example Local Plans, Area Action Plans. They refer to the development 
and use of land, the allocations of sites and development management and site allocation policies. 
3 The statutory Development Plan is made up of all adopted Development Plan Documents, e.g., any local plan, 
area action plan both at the borough level and at the county level.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2

https://epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/other-planning-documents


 

4 
 

3.0 Other relevant documents 

Statement of Community Involvement 

 

3.1 The current Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was adopted in July 
2022 to support the preparation of the Local Plan. The Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) describes how the public, businesses and interested groups 
within Epsom and Ewell Borough can get involved in the creation of local 
planning policy, neighbourhood planning and the planning application decision 
making process. 

 
 

Authority Monitoring Report 

 

3.2 The Council publishes up-to-date authority monitoring information on its website. 
This focusses on assessing progress against the LDS and current planning 
policies that include annual numbers for new homes (including affordable homes). 
It also includes inf
[...]
 the vision and framework for future development of 
the borough to 2040. This will include addressing local housing need, the 
economy, environmental considerations, community infrastructure as well as 
strategic infrastructure needs. The geographical area covered by the Local Plan 
2040 is the borough of Epsom and Ewell. 

 

 
Stages of Local Plan 2040 preparation 

 

4.2 There are several key stages in the preparation of the Local Plan, each are 
subject to the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) Directive5 which will be 
incorporated into the Sustainability Appraisal6: 

 

Pre-publication stage (Regulation 18) 
 

This initial stage involves extensive evidence gathering, engaging with the 

local community, businesses and stakeholders on emerging issues and 

options, consulting with statutory environmental consultees on the scope of 

the sustainability appraisal, and infrastructure providers with regards to 

development options. This is scheduled for February – March 2023.  
 

Publication of Submission Draft Local Plan (Regulation 19) 
 

Following Regulation 18, the next stage is for the Council to publish a draft 

version of the Local Plan 2040 and invite representations in accordance 

 
4 Supplementary Planning Documents are a type of Local Development Document, but they only concern any 
environmental, social, design and economic objectives which are relevant to the attainment of the 
development and use of land. Anything else is a Development Plan Document. 
5 The SEA Directive applies to a wide range of public plans and programmes (e.g., on land use, transport, 

energy, waste, agriculture, etc.). An SEA is mandatory for plans/programmes which are prepared for 

agriculture, forestry, fisheries, energy, industry, transport, waste/ water management, telecommunications, 

tourism, town & country planning, or land use. An SEA can be summarized as follows: an environmental report 

is prepared in which the likely significant effects on the environment and the reasonable alternatives of the 

proposed plan or programme are identified. 
6 A sustainability appraisal is a systematic process that must be carried out during the preparation of local 
plans and spatial development strategies. Its role is to promote sustainable development by assessing the 
extent to which the emerging plan, when judged against reasonable alternatives, will help to achieve relevant 
environmental, economic, and social objectives. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making


 

6 
 

with Regulation 19. These representations will be based on whether the 

draft plan is legally compliant and/or sound when assessed against the 

requirements contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

This is scheduled for February – March 2024. 
 

Submission and Examination of the Local Plan (Regulation 22) 
 

Following Regulation 19 stage, the next stage is for the Council to 

formally submit the draft Local Plan 2040 and evidence base to the 

Planning Inspectorate for examination on behalf of the Secretary of 

State. An Independent Planning Inspector will assess the Plan against 

the tests of soundness contained in the NPPF, taking account of any 

representations (comments) received. This is scheduled for June 2024. 
 

Adoption 
 

If the Plan is found to be ‘sound’, the Council may adopt the Plan as soon as 

practicable following receipt of the Inspector’s report unless the Secretary of 
State intervenes. Once adopted, the Local Plan 2040 will form the main part of 
the statutory development plan for the borough. This is expected by Spring 
2025. 

 

4.3 The complete timetable and ‘key milestones’ to produce the Local Plan 2040 are 
set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Neighbourhood Plans 

4.4 There is currently one Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation in the borough. 
Once adopted, Neighbourhood Plans form part of the Development Plan. These 
are not programmed by the local authority and therefore are not included within 
this LDS project timetable. More information can be found here. 

5.0 Delivery and Implementation 

Joint working - The Duty to Co-operate 

5.1 The Council has a proven track record of working with neighbouring 
authorities (including those outside the County) and with Surrey County 
Council. Where appropriate, inter-authority working groups will be 
established during the preparation of the Local Plan 2040. The Council will 
work in partnership with neighbouring authorities where necessary to prepare 
various evidence base documents. 

 

Resources available for the production of the Local 

Plan 

5.2 In preparing the Local Plan, the Council’s Planning Policy Team will utilise 
‘specialist officers’, and other strands of expertise from within the Council, other 
organisations and bodies as appropriate. 

 

5.3 The Council also makes provision for the need to use certain expert consultants to 
assist in producing various elements of the technical background work. This may 
occur where either the necessary expertise is not available within the Council or 
insufficient resources exist to be able to bring forward the necessary work within 

Page 26

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2

https://epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning-0


 

7 
 

the required timescale. Consultant facilitators may also be used to assist with 
focus group work and community participation exercises. 

Council Procedures  

5.4 For matters relating to the new Local Plan, the following reporting protocols will 
apply: 
o Licensing and Planning Policy Committee will be responsible for the 

preparation, production, and completion of the draft local plan (Regulation 18); 
and 

o Full Council will be responsible for the Proposed Submission Local Plan 
(Regulation 19) and the formal adoption of the local plan following 
consultation and examination.  

Risk Assessment 

5.4 The production of a loca

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

18 
 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 
 

EPSOM AND EWELL 
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF 
EPSOM AND EWELL held at the Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall  on 24 

October 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
The Mayor (Councillor Rob Geleit); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Steve Bridger); 
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Chris Ames, John Beckett, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, 
Hannah Dalton, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Tony Froud, Shanice Goldman, 
Christine Howells, Alison Kelly, Rachel King, James Lawrence, Robert Leach, 
Jan Mason, Steven McCormick, Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Phil Neale, Peter O'Donovan, 
Kieran Persand, Humphrey Reynolds, Kim Spickett, Darren Talbot, Alan Williamson 
and Clive Woodbridge 
 
Absent: Councillors Alex Coley, Neil Dallen, Julian Freeman, Graham Jones, 
Lucie McIntyre and Chris Watson 

 
 

   
 
 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda. 

 
 
 

28 UNPAUSING THE LOCAL PLAN  

The Council received a report presenting the recommendation of the Licensing 
and Planning Policy Committee on 24 September 2023 to un-pause the Local 
Plan. 

Councillor Steven McCormick MOVED the recommendations in the report.  

An amendment to the recommendations was MOVED by Councillor Christine 
Howells and SECONDED by Councillor Steve Bridger. 

The proposed amendment was as follows: 



Meeting of the Council, 24 October 2023 19 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

“The Council is asked to:  

(1) Note: 

i. The work that has been undertaken in line with the decision by full 
Council on the 22 March 2023 to pause the Local Plan. 

ii. That whilst the current version of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) requires the Council to start with the Standard 
Method housing number, the NPPF also allows for a lower number to 
be used if that starting point is unachievable in light of local Greenbelt, 
Flooding or other specific constraints. 

iii. That the current draft Local Plan has already set a precedent by using 
a much lower target. However, this target was only achieved under 
proposals to build on high-scoring Greenbelt land, and sites subject to 
flooding. The available evidence base clearly demonstrates 
constraining factors and provides strong reasons for excluding these 
sites from housing development plans. 

(2) Un-pause the Local Plan with immediate effect, subject to the LPPC 
preparing and approving guiding principles that must be followed in the 
preparation of the Regulation 19 Local Plan.  

These guiding principles will support the preparation of a ‘sound’ plan, as 
defined in NPPF para 35, and promote a sustainable pattern of 
development as defined in NPPF para 11. They include the following 
components, which balance the various competing needs of the borough 
and can be fully supported by the available evidence and the NPPF. 

i. The housing target will be informed by the standard method. It will 
recognise the local constraints including, but not limited to, flooding, 
high performing Greenbelt land, heritage assets and irreplaceable 
habitats. It will provide the optimum level of housing achievable through 
the use of brownfield and previously developed Greenbelt land, as 
supported by the evidence base. This is in accordance with para 11 
and section 13 of the NPPF, and can be achieved without exceeding 6 
stories in height.   

ii. Significant levels of proposed housing should be truly affordable to 
local workers and those with assessed need.  

iii. The land availability assessment will be reviewed and updated in order 
to maximise the use of brownfield sites. This will include Council-owned 
land and mixed-use sites, in full compliance with government guidance, 
involving developers where necessary to identify potential solutions to 
apparent constraints. 

iv. The evidence base sets out the high performing nature of the major 
components of local Greenbelt land, the existence of significant flood 
risks and transport infrastructure challenges, and other compelling local 



 
 

20 Meeting of the Council, 24 October 2023 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

constraints. We will reflect these constraints in the Local Plan with the 
clear objective of avoiding redrawing Greenbelt boundaries.” 

Councillor Steven McCormick (as proposer of the original motion) did not accept 
the proposed amendment, and accordingly the amendment was debated by the 
Council. 

Following debate on the proposed amendment a recorded vote on the matter 
was requested by 8 members of the Council. 

Upon being put the amendment was LOST with 12 votes for, 14 votes against 
and 3 abstentions as detailed below. 

 
Amendment 1  

Councillor Rob Geleit Against 

Councillor Steve Bridger For 

Councillor Arthur Abdulin Abstain 

Councillor Chris Ames Against 

Councillor John Beckett Against 

Councillor Kate Chinn Against 

Councillor Christine Cleveland For 

Councillor Hannah Dalton Against 

Councillor Liz Frost Against 

Councillor Bernice Froud For 

Councillor Tony Froud For 

Councillor Shanice Goldman For 

Councillor Christine Howells For 

Councillor Alison Kelly Abstain 

Councillor Rachel King Against 

Councillor James Lawrence For 

Councillor Robert Leach For 

Councillor Jan Mason For 

Councillor Steven McCormick Against 

Councillor Julie Morris Abstain 

Councillor Bernie Muir For 

Councillor Phil Neale Against 

Councillor Peter O'Donovan Against 

Councillor Kieran Persand For 

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds Against 

Councillor Kim Spickett For 

Councillor Darren Talbot Against 

Councillor Alan Williamson Against 

Councillor Clive Woodbridge Against 

Rejected 

 

Following the resolution of the amendment, the substantive motion (which was 
the recommendations of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee) was 
debated and put to a vote. 



Meeting of the Council, 24 October 2023 21 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Upon being put, the recommendations were CARRIED with 21 votes for, zero 
votes against and 8 abstentions as detailed below. 

 
Unpausing the Local Plan (Motion) 

Councillor Rob Geleit Abstain 

Councillor Steve Bridger For 

Councillor Arthur Abdulin For 

Councillor Chris Ames For 

Councillor John Beckett For 

Councillor Kate Chinn For 

Councillor Christine Cleveland For 

Councillor Hannah Dalton For 

Councillor Liz Frost For 

Councillor Bernice Froud For 

Councillor Tony Froud For 

Councillor Shanice Goldman Abstain 

Councillor Christine Howells Abstain 

Councillor Alison Kelly For 

Councillor Rachel King For 

Councillor James Lawrence For 

Councillor Robert Leach Abstain 

Councillor Jan Mason Abstain 

Councillor Steven McCormick For 

Councillor Julie Morris For 

Councillor Bernie Muir Abstain 

Councillor Phil Neale For 

Councillor Peter O'Donovan For 

Councillor Kieran Persand Abstain 

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds For 

Councillor Kim Spickett Abstain 

Councillor Darren Talbot For 

Councillor Alan Williamson For 

Councillor Clive Woodbridge For 

Carried 

Accordingly the Council resolved to: 

(1) Un-pause the Local Plan with immediate effect.   

(2) Note the work that has been undertaken since and in line with the 
decision by full Council on the 22 March 2023 to pause the Local Plan. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.52 pm 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ROB GELEIT 
MAYOR 


